Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 1

## TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS TO THE OGA

## PART 1

#### PRIMARY LEGISLATION

## Petroleum Act 1998

- 30 (1) Section 47A (factors to take into account) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1)—
    - (a) for "Secretary of State" (in both places) substitute "OGA", and
    - (b) for "him" substitute "it".
  - (3) In subsection (2A), for "Secretary of State" substitute "OGA".
  - (4) In the heading, for "Secretary of State" substitute "OGA".